

No. 12-842

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT A. COHEN  
DECHERT LLP  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, N.Y. 10036  
(212) 698-3500

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
SCOTT P. MARTIN  
SCOTT G. STEWART  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTORY PROVISIONS, AND RULE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    THE DISCOVERY ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT ACCORDS WITH THE NORMAL RULES GOVERNING POST- JUDGMENT DISCOVERY AND THE FSIA DOES NOT DISPLACE THOSE RULES.....	21
A.    THE DISCOVERY ORDER ACCORDS WITH THE NORMAL RULES OF POST- JUDGMENT DISCOVERY .....	22
B.    THE FSIA DOES NOT LIMIT POST- JUDGMENT DISCOVERY .....	23
1.    THE STATUTORY TEXT AND STRUCTURE DEMONSTRATE THAT THE FSIA DOES NOT LIMIT POST-JUDGMENT DISCOVERY.....	24
2.    APPLYING NORMAL RULES OF POST-JUDGMENT DISCOVERY IN FSIA PROCEEDINGS ACCORDS WITH THE POLICY DECISIONS EMBODIED IN THE FSIA .....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. THE POLICY ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY ARGENTINA AND THE GOVERNMENT DO NOT JUSTIFY THEIR PROPOSED LIMITATIONS ON POST- JUDGMENT DISCOVERY .....	40
II. EVEN IF THE FSIA LIMITED POST- JUDGMENT DISCOVERY, THE DISCOVERY ORDER SHOULD STILL BE UPHeld .....	51
A. THE FSIA DOES NOT BLOCK DISCOVERY FROM NON-SOVEREIGNS.....	51
B. ARGENTINA'S BROAD AND IRREVOCABLE WAIVER OF IMMUNITY INDEPENDENTLY JUSTIFIES THE DISCOVERY ORDER .....	54
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF ADDENDA

	<b>Page</b>
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8 .....	1a
U.S. Const. art. III, sec. 1.....	1a
U.S. Const. art. III, sec. 2, cl. 1.....	2a
28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	2a
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	3a
28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....	3a
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	4a
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	5a
28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	5a
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	6a
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	7a
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	12a
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	18a
28 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	18a
28 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	19a
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	22a
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	22a
28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	28a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69.....	29a
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5223.....	30a
Fiscal Agency Agreement (Oct. 19, 1994) (excerpt), Exhibit B to Declaration of Eric C. Kirsch, Dkt. Entry 284 (S.D.N.Y. No. 1:08-cv-06978-TPG Jan. 20, 2011).....	31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Af-Cap Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd., 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	32
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago, 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985)</i> .....	35
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier, 516 U.S. 299 (1996)</i> .....	43
<i>C &amp; L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 532 U.S. 411 (2001)</i> .....	55
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979)</i> .....	27, 41
<i>Chafin v. Chafin, 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)</i> .....	44
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo, 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)</i> .....	32
<i>Credit Lyonnais, S.A. v. SGC Int’l, Inc., 160 F.3d 428 (8th Cir. 1998)</i> .....	22, 23
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)</i> .....	38
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson, 538 U.S. 468 (2003)</i> .....	27, 44
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Banco de la Nacion, 194 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 1999)</i> .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007). .....	10, 23, 32
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	5, 6
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v.</i> <i>Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 10, 24, 25
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v.</i> <i>Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	31, 32
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v.</i> <i>Rafidain Bank</i> , 281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	31, 37
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El</i> <i>Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	47
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23, 32
<i>Flota Maritima Browning de Cuba</i> , <i>Sociedad Anonima v. Motor Vessel</i> <i>Ciudad de la Habana</i> , 335 F.2d 619 (4th Cir. 1964).....	41, 42
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984).....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Muir</i> , 254 U.S. 522 (1921).....	6
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	27
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	55
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	2, 18, 24, 25
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	46
<i>Nat'l Serv. Indus., Inc. v. Vafra Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1982).....	22, 23, 44
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. v. Energy Gathering, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 1397 (5th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>NML Capital Ltd. v. Bank for Int'l Settlements</i> , Bundesgericht [BGer] [Federal Supreme Court] July 12, 2010, No. 5A_360/2010 (Switz.).....	9
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 08 Civ. 6978, 2012 WL 5895784 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012).....	36
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	49
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	50
<i>Porto Rico v. Ramos</i> , 232 U.S. 627 (1914).....	6
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	39, 40
<i>Pravin Banker Assocs., Ltd. v. Banco Popular Del Peru</i> , 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	39
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	6
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	52
<i>Richardson v. Fajardo Sugar Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 44 (1916).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants,</i> 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992).....	31, 33, 53
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011).....	32, 52
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon,</i> 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	5, 42
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa,</i> 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sherwood,</i> 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	42
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1447 .....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	8, 25, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	8, 9, 26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	8, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	8, 9, 26, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	8, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	9, 26, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	42
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5223.....	10, 16, 18, 22, 23

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69 (1970).....	49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69.....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Argentina Says Can Rebuild Reserves Used to Pay Debt</i> , Reuters, Mar. 7, 2012 .....	11
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Sophie Arie & Andrew Cave, <i>Argentina Makes Biggest Debt Default in History</i> , Telegraph, Dec. 24, 2001 .....	10
Fernando Broner <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sovereign Risk and Secondary Markets</i> , 100 Am. Econ. Rev. 1523 (2010).....	36
<i>The Government Is Protecting Itself from Attachment</i> , La Nación, Feb. 5, 2004 .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
Arturo C. Porzecanski, <i>From Rogue Creditors to Rogue Debtors: Implications of Argentina's Default</i> , 6 Chi. J. Int'l L. 311 (2005).....	11
Hal S. Scott, <i>Sovereign Debt Default: Cry for the United States, Not Argentina</i> (Wash. Legal Found., Working Paper No. 140, 2006) .....	10, 35
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, to Philip B. Perlman, Acting U.S. Attorney General (May 19, 1952), <i>reprinted in</i> 26 Dep't State Bull. 984-85 (1952) .....	7
